statement/prospectus. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is based on PGX’s
accounting policies. Further review may identify additional differences between the accounting policies of PGX, BNN
and MICT. The unaudited pro forma adjustments and the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
information don’t reflect the impact of synergies or post-transaction management actions and are not necessarily
indicative of the financial position or results of operations that may have actually occurred had the Transaction taken
place on the dates noted, or of PGX’s future financial position or operating results.

38

Edgar Filing: MICT, Inc. - Form PREM14A

91

ParagonEx Limited

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

June 30, 2018

(USD 000’s)

Pro Forma Adjustments

PGX
(IFRS)

BNN
(IFRS)

MICT
(IFRS)

GFH
Share
Offering

BNN
Tender
Offer
for
MICT
Shares

PGX
Excluded
Entity

BNN
Related
Adjustments

MICT
Spin-Off
and
Other

PGX
Share
Exchange

BI China
Share
Exchange

MICT
Share
Exchange

Additional
Merger
Expenses

Pro
Forma
Combined

Note A Note B Note C Note D Note E Note
F Note G Note H Note I Note J Note K Note L Note M

Assets

Current assets:
Cash and cash
equivalents $7,131 $12,792 $3,898 $23,500 $(3,165) $(44 ) $- $(3,898 ) $(25,000) $- $- $- $15,214

Current income
tax assets 246 - - - - - - - - - - - 246

Trade and other
receivables 24,665 2,180 4,464 - - (128) - (4,464 ) - - - - 26,717

Restricted cash - 10,034 564 - - - (10,034) (564 ) - - - - -
Inventories - 411 4,800 - - - - (4,800 ) - - - - 411

Total current
assets 32,042 25,417 13,726 23,500 (3,165) (172) (10,034) (13,726) (25,000) - - - 42,588

Non-current
assets:
Property and
equipment 3,469 568 1,060 - - (17 ) - (1,060 ) - - - - 4,020

Intangible
assets 7,524 459 875 - - - - (875 ) - 11,558 - - 19,541

Long-term
deposits 351 - 36 - - - - (36 ) - - - - 351

Goodwill - 5,397 1,466 - - - - (1,466 ) - 66,992 - - 72,389
Investment in
MICT - 2,790 - - 3,165 - - - - (5,955 ) - - -

- 10,045 - - - - - - - - - - 10,045

Edgar Filing: MICT, Inc. - Form PREM14A

92

Investments in
associates
Restricted cash
- escrow - - 477 - - - - - - - - - 477

Deferred tax
assets 333 - 515 - - - - (515 ) - - - - 333

Total
non-current
assets

11,677 19,259 4,429 - 3,165 (17 ) - (3,952 ) - 72,595 - - 107,156

Total assets $43,719 $44,676 $18,155 $23,500 $- $(189) $(10,034) $(17,678) $(25,000) $72,595 $- $- $149,744

Liabilities and
shareholders’
equity

Current
liabilities:
Accounts
payable $4,378 $2,469 $4,187 $- $- $(175) $- $(4,187 ) $- $- $- $7,000 $13,672

Short-term debt - 16,724 2,585 - - - (16,724) (1,548 ) - - - - 1,037
Short-term
loans payable - - - - - - - - 5,000 - - - 5,000

Other current
liabilities 95 - - - - - - - - - - - 95

Total current
liabilities 4,473 19,193 6,772 - - (175) (16,724) (5,735 ) 5,000 - - 7,000 19,804

[…]

Investment in MICT 2,112 2,790
Investments in associates 7,609 10,045

Total non-current assets 14,586 19,259

Total assets 33,836 44,676

Edgar Filing: MICT, Inc. - Form PREM14A

101

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable 1,869 2,469
Short-term debt 12,666 16,724

Total current liabilities 14,535 19,193

Total liabilities 14,535 19,193

Shareholders’ equity:
Ordinary share capital 23,861 31,503
Share premium 87,130 115,037
Accumulated deficit (91,546) (120,867)
Reserve accounts (222 ) (293 )
Non-controlling interests 78 103

Total shareholders’ equity 19,301 25,483

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 33,836 44,676

43

Edgar Filing: MICT, Inc. - Form PREM14A

102

Note C

Derived from the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements of MICT, Inc. as of June 30,
2018, prepared in accordance with US GAAP and adjusted to conform with IFRS, as issued by the IASB. The
table below provides a reconciliation between the historical financial statements and the unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial information.

US GAAP to IFRS Adjustments:

MICT

(US GAAP)

($000)

IFRS

Adjustments

MICT

(IFRS)

($000)
Assets

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 3,898 - 3,898
Trade and other receivables 4,464 - 4,464
Restricted cash 564 - 564
Inventories 4,800 - 4,800

Total current assets 13,726 - 13,726

Non-current assets:
Property and equipment 870 190 (a) 1,060
Intangible assets 1,065 (190 )(a) 875
Long-term deposits 36 - 36
Goodwill 1,466 - 1,466
Restricted cash - escrow 477 - 477
Deferred tax assets 515 - 515

Total non-current assets 4,429 - 4,429

Total assets 18,155 - 18,155

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable 3,985 202 (c) 4,187
Short-term debt 2,585 - 2,585

Total current liabilities 6,570 202 6,772

Non-current liabilities:
Non-current loans 2,636 - 2,636

Edgar Filing: MICT, Inc. - Form PREM14A

103

Other long-term liabilities 602 115 (b)(c) 717

Total non-current liabilities 3,238 115 3,353

Total liabilities 9,808 317 10,125

Shareholders’ equity:
Ordinary share capital 9 - 9
Share premium 11,301 - 11,301
Accumulated deficit (7,501 ) (43 ) (7,544 )
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (504 ) - (504 )
Reserve accounts - (274 ) (274 )
Non-controlling interests 5,042 - 5,042

Total shareholders’ equity 8,347 (317 ) 8,030

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 18,155 - 18,155

44

Edgar Filing: MICT, Inc. - Form PREM14A

104

a)Prepaid lease expense of $190 under US GAAP was reclassified from intangible assets to property and equipment
as this prepaid lease qualified as a finance lease under IFRS as issued by the IASB.

b)

In MICT’s financial statements, there is a $125 liability balance related to severance pay. Under U.S. GAAP, MICT
initially measured the liability using the lump sum payments and the present value of all future expected payments.
However, when converting to IFRS, the company is required to apply an actuarial valuation method when
measuring the liability pursuant to IAS 19. Management recorded an additional $90 (included within other